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INFORMATION FOR BUYERS

DELIVERY SERVICE
Clients requiring delivery of furniture should enquire at 
the office.

POSTAGE & PACKING
Should you require items packed and posted please  
contact the Peacock Post team from Monday to 
Wednesday on 01234 608908 or  
shipping@peacockauction.co.uk

ONLINE REGISTRATION
In completing the online bidder registration you:

I. Confirm that you have sufficient funds to complete any 
purchases,

II. Agree to abide by the auctioneer’s conditions of sale 
and terms and conditions,

III. Agree to make payment by the methods and  
timescales stated above.

IV. Understand that failure to make payment and to 
collect your purchases will lead to your accounts 
with the-saleroom.com and W&H Peacock being 
blocked, and that you will be liable for any expenses or 
losses incurred by the auctioneers.

COMMISSION BIDS
Purchasers may leave written instructions to bid with the 
auctioneers by email or telephone. Please note you must 
be registered in order to leave commission bids.

CLIENT REGISTRATION
We register all buyers and sellers with a permanent client 
number that can be used to buy or sell at our sales.  
To register there is a £10 charge and we require proof of  
identity and address such as a photographic driver’s 
licence and a recent utility bill.

BUYER BEWARE
All lots in this sale are ‘sold as seen’ with any  
imperfections, faults or losses. No warranties are given. 
Bidders are deemed to be satisfied with the condition of 
any lots on which they bid.

CONDITION REPORTS
We regret that we are unable to process requests for 
reports received after 1.00pm on the day preceding the 
sale.

BUYERS PREMIUM
Buyers Premium at 17.5% plus VAT will be added to the 
bid price of each lot except lots purchased via  
the-saleroom.com which will be charged at 22.5% 
 plus VAT. 

PAYMENT
On successful purchase of items at auction, payment 
of your invoice should be made via any of the following 
accepted methods of payment as per our terms:

• Cash

• Debit card (in person)

• Direct bank transfer (details on invoice)

Note: We do not accept any form of credit card payment 
or any type of card payment over the telephone.

Attention is drawn to the Auctioneers Conditions of Sale. 
In particular, it is emphasised that all accounts must be 
settled on the day of sale. Please always remember 
that the lots purchased are at your own risk from the fall 
of the hammer, it is therefore in your own interest to get 
everything paid and collected as soon as possible.

COLLECTION
On sale day until 5pm and on the following Saturday, 
Monday and Tuesday 9am to 5pm.  
The auctioneers may charge storage on items not 
cleared by this time.

ARTIST RESALE RIGHT *ARR 2006
Certain picture lots in this sale may attract royalties  
under ‘Artist Resale Right’ legislation. Prospective  
purchasers must satisfy themselves as to whether or not 
a royalty payment applies to lots they are intending to 
buy. Where ARR royalties apply the buyer agrees to pay 
the auctioneer an amount equal to the resale royalty and 
we undertake to the buyer to pay this sum to the artist’s 
collection agent.

Please enquire for further information.

6. AFTER A N ARTIST 
�In our opinion, this work is a copy of the artist.

7. ASCRIBED TO A N ARTIST 
�In our opinion, this work is not by the artist, however, previ-
ous scholarship has noted this to be a work by the artist.

8. SIGNED (OR DATED) 
�The work has a signature (or date) which is in our opinion 
is genuine.

9. BEARS SIGNATURE (OR DATE) 
�The work has a signature (or date) which in our opinion is 
not authentic.

GLOSSARY OF TERMS OF WORKS OF ART
Terms used in this catalogue have the following meanings. 

Please note that all statements in this catalogue, regarding authorship, attribution, origin, date, age, 
provenance and condition are statements of opinion and are not treated as a statement of fact.

1.  A N ARTIST 
In our opinion, the work is by the artist.

2. ATTRIBUTED TO A N ARTIST 
�In our opinion, the work is of the period of the artist which 
may be whole or in part the work of the artist.

3.  STUDIO, (CIRCLE OR WORKSHOP) OF A N 
ARTIST 
�In our opinion, the work is of the period and closely 
relates to his style.

4. SCHOOL OF A N ARTIST 
�In our opinion, the work is by a pupil or a follower of the 
artist.

5. MANNER OF A N ARTIST 
�In our opinion, the work is in the style of the artist and is of 
a later period.

ONLINE BIDDING IS 
AVAILABLE VIA
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CONDITIONS OF SALE

Affecting purchasers and others attending the sale premises. 

1.	 Purchasers will be deemed:

	 a)	 To have inspected their lots prior to the sale; and 
 
	 b) 	To have accepted that lots are sold with all faults and 
	 imperfections specifically mentioned or not irrespective 
 	 of whether they bid in person, by commission, online or 
 	 through an agent.

2.	 All goods are second hand and sold without warranty 
	 unless otherwise stated in the sale catalogue or by 
	 the auctioneer from the rostrum. Any implied warranty, 
	 condition or other term is excluded except where to do 	
	 so 	would be unlawful.

3.	 The auctioneers undertake that care has been taken to  
	 see that catalogue descriptions are accurate and reliable 
 	 however these are matters of opinion only and shall not be 
	 taken to be statements of fact.

4.	 The auctioneers act as agents to the vendor and shall not 
 	 incur liability to any purchaser for any statement, 
 	 representation or warranty as to title, quality or otherwise 
 	 of any lot made on behalf of and with the vendor’s authority. 
  	 Likewise the auctioneers shall incur no liability to a 
 	 purchaser arising from any defect in goods sold save in 
 	 the event of negligence on the part of the auctioneers or 
 	 their employees.  Any liability therefore shall be a matter for 
 	 dispute between purchaser and vendor only.

5.	 The auctioneers reserve on behalf of themselves and the 
 	 vendors the following rights:

	 a)  To sell subject to a reserve price

	 b)	 To bid on behalf of a vendor and/or purchasers

	 c)	 To refuse any bid

	 d) 	To rearrange, consolidate, divide, add or withdraw any 
 	 lots or vary the order of the sale.

	 e)	 To exclude any person from the premises if there be 
 	 good reason to do so.

6.	 The auctioneer shall regulate the bidding and shall determine 
 	 from time to time the appropriate increment needed to 
 	 advance the bidding.

7.	 The person making the highest accepted bid shall be the 
 	 purchaser as defined in these conditions.

8.	 If a dispute arises as to any bidding then at the discretion of  
	 the auctioneer either:

	 a)	 The lot to which the disputed bid relates shall  
	 immediately be offered again, or

	 b)	 The auctioneer shall determine the dispute and his 
 	 decision shall be final and binding on all parties

9.	 a)	 At the fall of the hammer the purchaser is required to 
 	 give their Client Registration Number. If they have bid on 
 	 behalf of another person or company they should make this 
 	 clear to the auctioneer at the time.  If they fail to do so then 
 	 they will be held personally liable for the purchase under the 
 	 terms of these conditions.

	 b)	 If, and as required by the auctioneer at the fall of the 
 	 hammer, the purchaser shall pay to the auctioneer all or  
	 part of the purchase price plus VAT and buyers’ premium.

	 c)	 Any such payment made at the fall of the hammer may 
 	 be treated, at the auctioneers’ discretion, as a general 
 	 deposit against all purchases, made by that purchaser on 
 	 the day.

	 d)	 All lots must be paid for in cash, or in other manner  
	 acceptable to the auctioneers, on the day of sale and before 
 	 delivery is given.

	 e)	 Failure by the purchaser to comply with sub clause a) 
 	 and b) shall entitle the auctioneer to cancel the sale and, at 
	 his discretion, to immediately re-offer the lot in question for  
	 sale by auction.

10.	No transfer of lots or sub-sale by any purchaser is recognised 
 	 by the auctioneers. Purchasers shall remain liable under 
 	 these conditions in respect of their own purchase under the 
 	 hammer.

11.	Private treaty sales shall be subject to these conditions of 
 	 sale where applicable.

12.	All lots will be at the purchaser’s risk from the fall of the 
 	 hammer. Purchasers are therefore advised to check that 
 	 they have adequate insurance cover.

13.	Purchasers will not normally be permitted to remove goods 
	 until their payment has cleared through the bank. Whether 
	 removal is permitted or not, ownership of goods will not 
	 be deemed to pass to the purchaser until their payment 
	 has cleared.

14.	All lots must be cleared from the sale premises at the 
	 purchaser’s expense by the time stipulated or agreed by the 
	 auctioneers.

15.	a)	 If a purchaser fails to comply with any of the preceding 
 	 conditions the auctioneers may cause the lot in respect of 
 	 which the failure is made to be resold by public or private  
	 sale without warranty or reserve and without notice to the 
 	 purchaser.

	 b)	 If upon resale a lower price is obtained for any lot than 
 	 was obtained on the first sale, the difference in price  
	 together with all costs and charges attending the resale shall  
	 be a debt due from the purchaser in default at the first 	
	 sale.

	 c)	 Alternatively the auctioneers may, at their discretion, 
 	 store the lot and recover reasonable charges for so doing 
 	 from the purchaser.   

16.	All Sales shall be deemed to have been made in England 
 	 and the Parties to the Sale hereby submit to the jurisdiction 
 	 of the English Courts. English Law shall be the proper law of 
 	 the Contract of Sale.
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1

1   An 18th century oak tabletop 
cabinet with a swing door over 
a single drawer, 39 x 23 x 32 cm 
£80 - £120

2   A 19th century mahogany, 
satinwood banded and marquetry 
card table, the folding surface over a 
plain frieze on square tapering legs 
with block feet, w. 87 cm £60 - £100

3   A Victorian mahogany chiffonier, 
the frieze drawer over two panelled 
doors, on a plinth base, w. 91 cm,  
h. 87 cm £60 - £80

4   A mid-18th century Cuban 
mahogany tea table, the folding 
surface with floral carved edges 
over a single drawer and plain 
apron, on circular tapering legs with 
ball and claw feet, 79 x 38 cm,  
h. 74 cm £80 - £120

5   A late 19th century mahogany 
single-drawer side table on turned 
spindle legs, 56 x 37 x 72 cm 
£60 - £80

6   A pair of mahogany side tables, 
the chamfered surfaces over single 
drawers, on square canted legs 
joined by second tiers,  
46 x 40 x 61 cm each £40 - £60

10   A Regency rosewood 
teapoy, the cover enclosing two 
detachable cannisters and a 
central compartment, with a fluted 
and foliate exterior, on a turned 
column, platform base and three 
scrolled feet, 48 x 38 cm, h. 76 cm 
£150 - £200

11   A late 18th century ‘drunkard’s 
armchair’ with a highback, floral 
upholstery and mahogany frame, 
the legs joined by stretchers 
£80 - £120

12   A brown leather and oak 
dispatch case brass fittings and 
later insignia, w. 47 cm £150 - £200

13   A tan leather cabin trunk with 
wooden ribs and brass fitting, the 
interior with a removable fabric tray, 
w. 95 cm £100 - £150

14   A Victorian rosewood and 
upholstered stool, the interior with 
canterbury type dividers over a 
single concealed drawer, with 
barley twist supports and claw feet, 
79 x 67 x 48 cm £200 - £300

7   A 19th century rosewood card 
table, circa 1820, the folding surface 
on a hoop base, platform and four 
claw feet with castors, 92 x 45 cm,  
h. 73 cm £60 - £80

8   A brown leather cartridge 
case with brass fittings, w. 39 cm 
£80 - £120

9   A 17th century and later walnut 
side chair, the later Renaissance-
style upholstered seat and back and 
barley twist supports £80 - £120

15   A 19th century mahogany 
extending dining table with a 
concertina mechanism and three 
fitted leaves, folding down to a 
side table, 257 x 120 cm, together 
with a set of eight mahogany and 
satinwood dining chairs with twin 
lyre shaped splats and turned legs 
(6+2 and table) £1200 - £1500

16   A 19th century walnut and 
satinwood marquetry serpentine-
fronted two-seater hall sofa 
decorated in the Dutch manner 
together with a matching side chair 
(2) £80 - £120

14

15

5
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17   A leather double gun case with 
brass fittings, w. 82 cm £80 - £120

18   A brown leather gun case with 
brass fittings, w. 83 cm £80 - £120

19   A 19th century Irish mahogany 
breakfast table, the title-top over a 
base with four splayed legs, the base 
stamped ‘Gillingtons 2455’,  
167 x 112 cm £100 - £150

20   A brown tooled leather trunk 
with copper studs, w. 81 cm 
£80 - £120

21   A pair of late 19th/early 20th 
century mahogany and floral 
upholstered chairs on cabriole legs 
with castors, bearing badges for 
‘Robert Green & Co’ £40 - £60

22   A brown leather trunk with 
brass fitting, on a later mahogany 
stand, w. 107 cm £150 - £200

23   A William IV rosewood card 
table, the folding surface over 
a frieze with scrolled and foliate 
mouldings, on a turned column and 
four splayed acanthus capped feet 
on castors, 91 x 45 cm, h. 75 cm 
£80 - £120

24   An 18th century and later oak 
Bible box, the chamfered lid over a 
carved front panel, on later circular 
tapering legs, 74 x 36 cm, h. 63 cm 
£50 - £70

29   A mid-18th century walnut toilet mirror, the 
cushioned and bevelled glass plate within a swing 
frame over a platform with three drawers on ogee feet, 
41 x 21 x 64 cm £30 - £40

30   An early 18th century walnut, feather banded and 
crossbanded lowboy or dressing table, circa 1730, with 
an arrangement of three drawers over a shaped apron, 
on cabriole legs with pad feet, 92 x 53 cm, h. 77 cm 
£150 - £250

31   A 19th century mahogany corner washstand with 
two tiers and a single drawer on splayed legs, w. 55 cm 
£80 - £120

32   A wall mirror, the oval plate within a giltwood 
surround, total 101 x 64 cm £60 - £100

33   A late 19th/early 20th century wall mirror, the 
bevelled plate within a brass piercework surround, total 
67 x 52 cm £50 - £80

25   A late 18th century oak coffer, 
the chamfered lid opening to reveal 
a candle storage compartment, the 
front with four carved panels, on 
square straight stiles,  
145 x 58 x 74 cm £200 - £300

26   A walnut fretwork wall mirror in 
the Georgian manner, 73 x 44 cm 
£30 - £50

27   An Edwardian mahogany 
‘country house’ boot jack £30 - £40

28   An early 18th century walnut 
and feather banded lowboy or 
side table, the surface over three 
frieze drawers and a shaped apron, 
on cabriole legs with floral caps, 
on pad feet, 108 x 64 cm, h. 81 cm 
£200 - £300

34   A 20th century kingwood, strung and marquetry 
bow fronted side table with brass banding, in the French 
manner, the single frieze drawer over a second tier, on 
splayed legs, w. 58 cm, h. 74 cm £60 - £80

35   A pair of oak open bookcases decorated in the Arts 
& Crafts manner, w. 51, h. 123 cm £150 - £200

36   A 19th century and later elm and ash Windsor 
armchair with a wheel back, shaped seat, cabriole legs 
and crinoline stretcher £70 - £90

37   A 19th century Dutch walnut and marquetry 
work table, the hinged lid decorated with an urn, 
flowering foliage, bird and scroll motifs, enclosing a 
compartmentalised interior, with a single drawer and 
fabric covered basket below, on scrolled end supports, 
55 x 43 x 74 cm £150 - £200

38   A George III mahogany side table with two frieze 
drawers on square tapered legs, 79 x 48 x 70 cm 
£60 - £80

2725
3728
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39   A South East Asian brown-patinated brass figure 
modelled as the seated Buddha, h. 58 cm £250 - £300

40   A 19th century mahogany, satinwood banded 
and shell marquetry table cabinet, the lift lid revealing 
a vacant interior, over a single drawer with an ivory 
handle, 40 x 29 x 28 cm, together with a Tunbridge 
ware tea caddy (2) *Ivory Submission reference 
MKPBW61G £300 - £400

41   A Louis XV style carriage timepiece, the enamelled 
dial with Arabic numerals with a brass and five-glass 
case, h. 15 cm incl. handle £60 - £80

42   A George III japanned table or bracket clock by 
James Smith of London, circa 1775, the five pillar twin 
fusee movement with verge escapement regulated 
by a short bob pendulum with holdfast to the Ho-Ho 
bird inhabited oriental pagoda and asymmetric foliate 
scroll engraved backplate, striking on a bell, the 7 inch 
brass break-arch dial with calendar aperture, Roman 
and Arabic numerals, and strike/silent lever, within a 
chinoiserie case, h. 45 cm excl. handle £2000 - £2500

43   Five Rami 1/43” scale models 
including Gobron Brille, Lion-Peugot 
and others, all boxed (5) £40 - £60

44   Two Budgie scale models, each 
of a Hansom can, both boxed (2) 
£20 - £30

45   Three Corgi models: 220 
Chevrolet Impala, 253 Mercedes 
Benz 220SE coupe, 445 Plymouth 
sports suburban station wagon, all 
boxed (3) £80 - £120

46   A Corgi 486 Kennel service 
wagon, boxed £40 - £60

47   Two Corgi models: 237 
Oldsmobile Sheriff car and 506 
Police Panda Imp, both boxed (2) 
£60 - £100

48   Two Corgi models: 165 Adams 
4 engined drag-star and 394 
Datsun 240Z, both boxed (2) 
£60 - £100

49   Three Dinky models: 
149 Citroen Dyane, 179 Opel 
Commodore and 270 Ford Panda 
police car, all boxed (3) £80 - £120

50   A Dinky 164 Mk 4 Ford Zodiac, 
boxed £30 - £50

51   A Boer War & First World War 
group of medals awarded to 8316 
Private William Douglas Volunteer 
Company of The King’s Own 
Scottish Borderers / M2-073171 
Private William Douglas A.S.C. 
including a Queen’s Boer War Medal 
with clasps for South Africa 1901, 
South Africa 1902 and Transvaal, 
First World War & Victory Medals 
and a George V Faithful Service 
Special Constabulary Medal (4) 
£600 - £800

39

51

46 50

42
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52   A Second World War group of 
medals including War, Defence, 
France & Germany Star and 1939-
45 Star together with a Territorial 
Efficiency Medal awarded to 
3190093 Private W.P.C. Jardine 
R.P.C. (5) £70 - £100

53   A First World War trio of medals 
awarded to 1150 Private/Acting 
Sergeant W. Jardine 1/4 Seaforth 
Highlanders including a 1914 
Volunteer Star, War & Victory Medals 
(3) £80 - £120

58   An Indian scissors-katar dagger, 
blade length 22 cm £80 - £120

59   A Congo, Konda People, 
ceremonial knife, blade length 
35 cm, together with a Kampilan 
machete/sword, blade length 73 cm, 
and a dress dagger (3) £80 - £120

60   A bill hook spear together with a 
javelin and two weighted spears (4) 
£150 - £200

61   A Royal Standard, Union Jack 
flag and booklet entitled ‘The 
Heraldry and Flag of Great Britain’ 
(3) £30 - £50

54   A pair of First World War 
medals awarded to M 15395 
Harry Pell 2nd Cook’s Mate, R.N., 
including War & Victory (2)  
*Pell was killed during the Battle 
of Jutland when his ship the HMS 
Defence was sunk. £40 - £60

55   A pair of Second World War 
medals including The Burma Star 
and 1939-1945 Defence Medal (2) 
£20 - £30

56   A Second World War leather 
machine gun sight case by Emil 
Busch AG Rathenow, stamped 
£40 - £50

57   A group of medals, cap badges, 
Scout badges, coinage and other 
collectables including a First World 
War medal awarded to L-36890 
Cpl. F.P. Wickham R.A., Second 
World War Defence medal, two 
Second World War 1939-34 War 
medals etc. (Qty) £100 - £200

62   A framed set of twenty-five 
First World War silk sweetheart’s 
postcards £50 - £100

63   A First World War death ‘penny’ 
plaque awarded to George William 
Salloway *Please note that VAT will 
be added to the hammer price of 
this lot £30 - £50

64   A Dinky Supertoys 504Foden 
14-ton tanker, red/fawn, boxed 
£80 - £120

65   A Dinky 555 fire engine, boxed 
£30 - £50

66   A Dinky 591 AEC tanker, boxed 
£40 - £60

53 56

57 (pt)

58

62 (detail) 63

60 (pt)
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67   A Dinky 522 Big Bedford lorry, 
boxed and a Dinky Guy lorry, 
incorrect box (2) £50 - £80

68   A Dinky 582 Pullmore car 
transporter, boxed £40 - £60

69   Four Dinky military models: 622 
10 ton Army truck, 651 Centurion 
tank, boxed, 670 armoured car, 
partial box and 673 scout car, 
together with a Britains field gun (5) 
£60 - £100

70   An Eastern metalwares pen 
tray together with a pair of silver 
mounted cut glass knife rests (3) 
£80 - £120

71   Emile Louis Picault (French, 
1833-1915), a pair of bronze figures 
modelled as ‘Arbaletrier’ and ‘Porte 
Etendard’, each signed with Garanti 
foundry marks and fixed badges 
to the fronts, h. circa 40 cm (2) 
£500 - £700

72   20th Century, a bronze figure 
modelled as a dancer, on a marble 
plinth, indistinctly signed in pen to 
the base, ‘Dancer at Practice 3’,  
2 of 9, h. 39 cm £300 - £500

73   After Silvano Bertolin (b. 1938), a 
green and brown patinated bronze 
head after the antique currently in 
the Glyptothek in Munch, on a white 
marble base, with presentation 
plaque ‘ Staatl. Antikensammlungen 
Und Glyptothek Munchen 
Copyright S. Bertolin’, h. 33 cm 
£500 - £700

74   A brown patinated reclining 
figure in the style of Henry Moore, 
mounted to a marble plinth, 
unsigned, 19 x 10 x 9 cm £50 - £80

75   A group of six polychrome 
terracotta Indian figures including a 
soldier, workmen, mother and child 
etc., h. 13 cm (6) £80 - £120

76   Archibald Knox (1864-1933) for 
Liberty, Tudric range, a pair of Arts 
and Crafts pewter candlesticks, 
circa 1905, each stamped 
‘English Pewter 0725’, h. 31 cm 
£2000 - £2500

77   An early 20th century artist’s lay 
figure, h. 34 cm £60 - £100

78   An early 20th century 
hammered copper tray decorated 
with EWL monogram to the centre, 
di. 32 cm £40 - £60

79   A Thomas Holcroft and Sons 
cast iron pot and cover, 38 x 26 cm 
incl. handle £100 - £150

80   A Victorian sequin and lace 
work hat within a black tole carry 
case (2) £90 - £110

71

73

77

72

76
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81   A tabletop knife polisher and cleaner by Follows 
& Bate Ltd., ‘The Handy No.1’ to the side, w. 32 cm incl. 
winder £100 - £150

82   A late 19th/early 20th century brass tabletop set 
including an inkwell and a pair of candlesticks (3) 
£30 - £50

83   A Victorian rosewood and brass inlaid jewellery box 
with a detachable inner tray, 29 x 24 x 13 cm £100 - £150

84   A late 19th century French clock, the AD Mougin 
movement striking on a bell, the enamelled dial with 
Arabic numerals within a green onyx-type case with 
brass mounts and surmounted by a cherub, together 
with a matching pair of garnitures (3) £80 - £120

85   A Smiths eight-day mantle clock or timepiece 
contained in a mahogany case modelled as a longcase 
clock, h. 53 cm £30 - £40

90   A late 19th century French 
carriage clock, the movement 
striking on a gong and stamped  
‘R & Co Paris’, the silvered dial with 
Roman numerals, within a brass and 
five-glass case of classical form,  
h. 19 cm, within a leather travel case 
£200 - £300

91   An embroidered silk piano 
cover with three decorative panels 
depicting classical scenes together 
with a lace maker’s pillow with 
lacework and pins (2) £60 - £80

92   A C. Chubb & Son portable 
strong box, 19 x 9 x 8 cm £25 - £30

93   An Indian, Kashmiri lacquer 
work box decorated with three 
kingfishers, 20 x 11 x 7 cm £30 - £50

94   A Robert ‘Mouseman’ 
Thompson oak cheese board with 
signature mouse to the side,  
w. 19 cm £80 - £120

95   A group of collectables 
including a graduated set of three 
Indian metalwares vases, two  
hand-fans, a pair of Eastern 
metalwares mounted serving 
spoons and a painted marble figure 
modelled as a tiger (8) £40 - £60

96   An Ingham and Son of Bradford 
weaving shuttle together with a 
textile printing block, a gingerbread 
mould, scythe and draw knife wood 
shaving tool (5) £40 - £60

97   A Victorian black lace fan with 
floral decoration, contained within 
a presentation case, 67 x 39 cm 
£200 - £250

98   A Victorian amber, silver 
mounted and meerschaum figural 
pipe together with three further 
similar pipes (4) £80 - £120

86   A 19th century French clock, the Brocot movement 
striking on a bell, the white enamelled face with Roman 
numerals, within an ebony case with boulle-type 
decoration, h. 31 cm, w. 29 cm £80 - £120

87   An early 20th century German clock, the 
movement stamped ‘Liezkirch’ and striking on two 
gongs, the silvered dial with Roman and Arabic 
numerals and signed ‘A.B. Simmons Folkstone’, within 
an oak case of architectural form, h. 48 cm £80 - £120

88   A Continental bracket clock, the 18th century 
two-train movement striking on two bells, the convex 
enamelled face with Roman and Arabic numerals, 
within a foliate painted and brass mounted case,  
h. 69 cm, together with the matching bracket 
£400 - £500

89   A 19th century rosewood stick barometer, h. 91 cm 
*Ivory Submission reference L6LXBFSV £60 - £80

88

86

90

97

93

94
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99   A set of ten informational posters 
entitled ‘Allied Mines Set 1 French’ 
£30 - £40

100   A 19th century Chinese 
cloisonné enamel jardinière of 
squat baluster form decorated with 
chrysanthemum and scrolls on a 
kingfisher blue ground, character 
marks to base, h. 23 cm, d. 30 cm, 
2960 gms *from the collection of 
Phillip Allen (1938-2022) £100 - £150

101   A group of five Japanese 
woodblocks after Yoshiiku Utagawa 
(1803-1994), 72 x 25 cm, together 
with two further woodblocks (7) 
£80 - £120

102   An early 20th century 
embroidered sequin panel of 
shield/armorial design, total  
67 x 58 cm £40 - £60

103   An early 20th century 
oak cased record player, ‘The 
Paradise’ with a brass finished horn 
£80 - £120

104   A ‘London Fire Appliance 
Co’ fire extinguisher grenade with 
coloured glass body and lead cap, 
h. 22 cm £200 - £300

105   A George VI copper fire hose 
splitter or diving breech, numbered 
1141, together with two brass and 
copper valves (3) £100 - £150

110   A terracotta/clay bust modelled 
as a gentleman, unsigned, h. 31 cm 
£30 - £50

111   A collection of sixteen inkwells 
including a silver example, novelty 
examples modelled as a fireman’s 
helmet, a hat and a luggage case, 
a Sorrento-type inkwell etc. (16) 
*Please note that VAT will be added 
to the hammer price of this lot 
£80 - £120

112   A 19th century mahogany and 
crossbanded tabletop collector’s 
cabinet, possibly for camera 
plates, the single door enclosing 
four graduated fitted drawers with 
ivory handles, two drawers with 
detachable shallow trays stamped 
‘Grayson Bradford’, on bun feet, 
22 x 19 x 18 cm *Ivory Submission 
reference SY2H95N3 £80 - £120

113   A pair of silver-plated eagle’s 
head sculptures with Chinese 
character marks to the bases, 
h. 15 cm £60 - £80

114   A Black Forest style carved 
wall bracket, h. 18 cm £20 - £30

115   A set of four Aesthetic 
Movement circular wall plaques, 
each with a silver-plated relief side 
profile of a young beauty, di. 30 cm 
£50 - £80

116   A pair of leather work and 
painted book covers decorated in 
the South East Asian manner,  
45 x 35 cm £30 - £50

117   A group of eight various 20th 
century parasols including one with 
a silver mount (8) £80 - £120

118   After John Speed (1552-1629), 
a hand-coloured engraved map 
depicting Anglesey, image  
40 x 53 cm, together with a map of 
North Riding after Gulielmus Hole 
and Saxton (2) £100 - £150

119   Emmanuel Villanis (1858-
1914), ‘Cendrillon’, a bronze bust 
modelled as a female wearing a 
headscarf, stamped ‘Bronze’ to the 
reverse, on a marble plinth, h. 43 cm 
£300 - £500

120   An album containing three-
hundred Donald McGill humorous 
postcards £100 - £150

106   A group of four 1940’s brass 
fire nozzles including one inscribed 
Woodhouse & Co., length 29 cm (4) 
£100 - £150

107   A group of four 1940’s brass 
fire nozzles including one inscribed 
Orme, another ‘Meynells & Co 
Wolverhampton 1943’, and ‘Type A’., 
length 29 cm (4) £100 - £150

108   A 1940’s fireman’s electrical 
axe, patent 515787 £25 - £30

109   A 1930/40’s fireman’s dress 
jacket with an Emca whistle on 
chain £60 - £80

104

106 (detail)

100 102 (detail)

119118 (detail)
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121   A group of postcards including Bedford, 
architecture, seascapes, greetings cards etc., 
contained in eight albums and loose, together with 
empty album books (1,000+) £200 - £300

122   After Edme Dumont, a French bronze figure 
modelled as a nude female, on a marble plinth, h. 29 cm 
£100 - £150

123   A gilt bronze bust modelled as Diane de Horden,  
h. 28 cm £150 - £200

124   A gilt bronze table centre of figural form with 
scallop shell trays, on a platform base, h. 29 cm 
£100 - £150

123

124

Ceramics & Glass
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130   A pair of Japanese chargers of 
circular form decorated in the imari 
palette with vases of flowers and 
foliate motifs, d. 40 cm (2) £50 - £80

131   A Royal Worcester ivory blush 
jug of tapered cylindrical form 
decorated with foliate motifs,  
h. 22.5 cm £40 - £60

132   A Royal Worcester ivory blush 
jug of gourd form decorated with 
foliate motifs, h. 18 cm £30 - £50

133   A Royal Worcester vase of 
slender squat form decorated with 
fuchsias, h. 15 cm £40 - £60

134   A Rosenthal vase of 
shouldered form decorated with iris 
on a mottled blue ground, h. 22 cm 
and a conical vase decorated with 
fuchsia by Sheila Rackham, h. 31.5 
cm (2) £30 - £50

135   A George Jones wall pocket, 
relief decorated with fuchsia and 
other flowers on a pale green 
ground, l. 28 cm £30 - £50

136   A late 19th/early 20th century 
French porcelain trinket box of 
cylindrical form decorated with 
fuchsia and other flowers, h. 6.5 cm 
£30 - £50

125   A terracotta coloured composite urn relief 
decorated in the classical manner, di. 25 cm, h. 35 cm 
£50 - £80

126   A Japanese satsuma charger decorated with birds 
within a courtyard landscape, d. 30.5 cm, together with 
a similar scalloped dish (2) £80 - £120

127   A pair of Japanese chargers of scalloped form 
decorated in the imari palette with vases of flowers and 
foliate motifs, d. 45.5 cm (2) £80 - £120

128   A near pair of Japanese chargers of circular form 
decorated in the imari palette with cranes and foliate 
motifs, d. 45 cm (2) £50 - £80

129   A pair of Japanese chargers of circular form 
decorated with foliate motifs in the famille rouge palette, 
d. 40.5 cm (2) £50 - £80

127

137   A late 19th century pale 
pink cameo glass scent bottle of 
spherical form with silver mounts,  
h. 8 cm, a similar miniature vase and 
two further bottles, each decorated 
with fuchsia (4) £40 - £60

138   A Crista Perie de Pantin cameo 
bottle glass vase decorated with 
fuchsia in shades of blue, h. 15 cm, 
together with two further vases by 
the same factory (3) £60 - £100

139   A cameo glass vase of baluster 
form decorated with fuchsia in 
shades of red and blue, h. 15 cm and 
a similar vase by Helen Millard (2) 
£60 - £100

131 132

133

125

135
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140   A cameo glass vase of 
shouldered form decorated with 
fuchsia in shades of purple,  
h. 26.5 cm and a similar vase signed 
Ansall (2) £40 - £60

141   A pale blue cameo glass vase of 
ovoid form decorated with fuchsia, 
h. 16 cm, together with two similar 
vases (3) £60 - £100

142   A Wade jug commemorating 
the 200th anniversary of Bass & Co., 
h. 15.5 cm £40 - £60

143   A set of four Royal Crown Derby 
coffee cans and saucers decorated 
in the imari palette (8) £30 - £50

144   An Arts & Crafts red lustreware 
charger centrally decorated with 
a vase of flowers in the manner 
of William De Morgan, d. 36 cm 
£300 - £500

145   A Lalique ‘Tourbillons’ vase, 
h. 12 cm, etched signature to base 
and numbered ‘R155’, boxed 
£150 - £200

146   A Zsolnay Pecs lustreware 
bottle vase decorated with relief 
decorated with shell motifs,  
h. 25 cm £50 - £80

147   A late 19th/early 20th century 
jardinière and stand decorated with 
stylised lilies, h. 106 cm £150 - £200

148   A Chinese Export tankard of 
cylindrical form decorated with 
foliate motifs in the imari palette, 
h. 16.5 cm and a further tankard, 
smaller (2) £40 - £60

149   A Cantonese tea bowl 
decorated with landscapes and 
foliate motifs, later spelter mounted 
as a two handled vessel, h. 16 cm 
£30 - £50

150   A Chinese blue and white 
teapot of ovoid form decorated with 
mountainous landscapes, h. 17.5 cm 
£80 - £120

147

144 (detail)

Pictures & Prints
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151   English School, 19th century,  
Figures at rest in a country 
landscape,  
unsigned,  
oil on canvas,  
42 x 52 cm £80 - £120

152   English School,  
early 20th century,  
Figure and cattle in a country setting, 
unsigned,  
oil on canvas,  
49.5 x 59.5 cm £80 - £120

153   English School,  
late19th/early 20th century,  
Figures gathering flowers in a 
country setting,  
indistinctly signed,  
oil on canvas,  
48 x 74 cm £80 - £120

157   Frank Bernard (fl. 1875-1900), 
Children by a thatch,  
signed,  
oil on canvas,  
24 x 33 cm £40 - £60

158   English School, 19th century, 
Figures, horse and cart on a country 
lane  
unsigned,  
oil on board,  
24 x 31 cm £40 - £60

159   English School,  
late 19th/early 20th century,  
Cart under a thatched barn, 
unsigned, 
oil on artists’ board,  
24 x 34 cm, together with another 
work by the same hand (2) 
£40 - £60

160   J. Thorp (19th century),  
Figure in a wooded landscape, 
signed,  
oil on canvas,  
26 x 21.5 cm £30 - £50

161   W. Stone  
(late 19th/early 20th century), 
Returning home,  
signed,  
oil on canvas,  
28.5 x 39 cm £40 - £60

154   John Langstaffe (1849-1912), 
Shepherds and their flock in a 
woodland setting,  
signed, 
oil on canvas,  
38 x 58.5 cm £80 - £120

155   C. Turner  
(late 19th.early 20th century), 
Shepherd and his flock,  
signed,  
oil on canvas,  
59 x 48.5 cm £80 - £120

156   C. Austin (19th century), 
Loggers at rest,  
signed and dated 1876,  
oil on canvas,  
59 x 90 cm £80 - £120

162   W. Ashton  
(late 19th/early 20th century),  
Cattle by a stream,  
oil on canvas,  
signed and dated ‘96,  
oil on canvas,  
29 x 39.5 cm £200 - £300

163   English School, 20th century, 
Punting on the river,  
unsigned,  
oil on canvas,  
50 x 64 cm £40 - £60

164   English School, 20th century, 
Haymaking, signed with a 
monogram CV and dated 1881,  
oil on canvas,  
39 x 49.5 cm £200 - £300

165   A Taylor (Dutch School), 
Moonlit winter landscape,  
signed,  
oil on canvas,  
48 x 74 cm £150 - £200

166   Frank Paton (1856-1909),  
The Plough Team,  
signed and dated 1887,  
oil on canvas,  
84.5 x 149.5 cm £800 - £1200

155156

166
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167   Burr H. Nicholls  
(American, 1848-1915),  
Poultry in a farmyard setting,  
signed,  
oil on artists’ board,  
39 x 29 cm £80 - £120

168   James Clark (1858-1943), 
Poultry at feeding time,  
signed,  
oil on canvas, 
25 x 34 cm £40 - £60

173   Alan Fearnley (b. 1942),  
‘The Model Maker’,  
signed and dated ‘91,  
oil on canvas,  
39.5 x 49 cm £600 - £800

174   English School, 19th century, 
A female beauty studying a gold 
bracelet, 
unsigned,  
oil on canvas, 
 46 x 36.5 cm £200 - £300

169   Follower of Thomas Sidney 
Cooper,  
Cattle by a stream,  
bears signature and dated 1869,  
oil on canvas,  
19 x 28,5 cm £40 - £60

170   Thomas Tayler Ireland  
(fl. 1874-1921),  
Silver birch in autumn,  
signed,  
watercolour,  
51.5 x 33.5 cm, together with 
another work by the same hand, a 
pair (2) £40 - £60

175   English School, 19th century, 
A mother and child embracing, 
unsigned,  
oil on canvas,  
34.5 x 28 cm £150 - £200

176   Henri Pitcher  
(French, fl. 1900 - 1910),  
A head and shoulders study of an 
elderly gentleman wearing a Tam 
O’ Shanter,  
signed and dated ‘11,  
gouache,  
21.5 x 16.5 cm £60 - £100

171   20th century School,  
An orthodox church in a woodland 
landscape, 
 indistinctly signed and dated ‘98, 
watercolour,  
20 x 29 cm £30 - £50

172   Alan Fearnley (b. 1942), 
‘Barnarto and the Blue Train’,  
signed and dated ‘99,  
oil on canvas,  
28.5 x 39 cm, together with an 
original pencil sketch and a book 
detailing the work, see pages 88-89 
£600 - £800

172
173 174

177   English School, 19th century, 
Study of a young male in a country 
landscape,  
a church spire in the distance, 
unsigned,  
oil on canvas,  
25 x 19.5 cm £30 - £50
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178   Thomas Cantrell Dugdale (British, 1880-1952) ,  
‘The Gamekeeper’,  
signed,  
oil on canvas,  
89.5 x 70.5 cm £2000 - £3000

179   English School, 18th century,  
possibly John Closterman (1660-1711),  
A head and shoulders portrait of Sir Pynsent 
Chernocke, 
 unsigned,  
oil on canvas,  
73 x 62 cm, oval  
*Sir Pynsent Chernocke (1666-1734) was High Sheriff 
of Bedfordshire and twice Member of Parliament, with 
links to the Russell family and Tingrith £1000 - £1500

180   Jack Cox (1914-2007),  
Sailing boats in a busy harbour, 
signed,  
oil on artists’ board,  
39 x 49 cm £200 - £300

181   After Rossini Luigi 
(Italian,1790-1875),’  
‘Altra Veduta del Monte Capitoline,  
a Mezzogiorno’,  
engraving,  
55 x 80 cm, together with five further 
works depicting views of Rome and 
Italy (6) £200 - £300

182   After Rossini Luigi 
(Italian,1790-1875), 
’ ‘Veduta dell Antico Ponte 
Janiculense ristaurato sa Sisto IV’’, 
engraving, 
 55 x 80 cm, together with four 
further works depicting views of 
Rome and Italy (5) £150 - £200

183   After James Gillray  
(British, 1756-1815),  
‘The Hand-Writing upon the Wall’ 
hand coloured engraving,  
26 x 35 cm, together with fourteen 
further works (15) £400 - £600

184   After David Roberts  
(1796-1864),  
‘The Citadel of Cairo’,  
coloured reproduction,  
image 22 x 48 cm £50 - £80

185   After Marc Chagall  
(Russian/French, 1887-1985), 
‘Lovers with Red Sun’,  
lithograph, 
 image 32 x 24 cm £100 - £150

179

180 183 (pt)

178
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186   Ivan Green,  
‘Covert of the Maze’,  
signed and numbered 21/75,  
limited edition coloured 
reproduction,  
38.5 x 75 cm £60 - £100

187   After Albrecht Durer  
(1471-1528),  
‘Knight, Death and the Devil’, 
engraving,  
24.5 x 19 cm £60 - £100

188   After Harry Clarke  
‘The Garden of Paradise’, 
monochrome reproduction,  
18.5 x 13 cm, together with a further 
work after the same hand (2) 
£50 - £80

189   Impressionist School,  
Figures on a busy street, 
unsigned,  
pencil and watercolour wash,  
28 x 32.5 cm £40 - £60

190   English School, 19th century, 
Figure in a traditional landscape,  
a windmill in the distance,  
unsigned, oil on board,  
22.5 x 29.5 cm £30 - £50

191   English School, 20th century, 
Sailing boats on a summers day, 
indistinctly signed,  
oil on artists’ board, 
23 x 28 cm, together with a further 
work presumably by the same 
hand (2) £80 - £120

192   After James McNeill Whistler 
(1834-1903),  
‘Chelsea’,  
etching,  
13 x 20 cm £30 - £50

193   Of Local Interest:  
A. M Lucas (20th century), 
‘Tilehouse Street, Hitchin’,  
unsigned,  
but inscribed verso,  
watercolour,  
14 x 17.5 cm, together with another 
work by the same hand ‘Sun Street’ 
(2) £40 - £60

194 - 200   Spare Lots

186

Collection of 
Moorcroft Pottery
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201   A limited edition Moorcroft 
vase of slender shouldered form 
decorated with trailing fuchsia on a 
blue/white ground, h. 36 cm, boxed 
£80 - £120

202   A limited edition Moorcroft 
vase of ovoid form decorated with 
trailing fuchsia on a cream ground, 
h. 26 cm, boxed £60 - £100

203   A limited edition Moorcroft 
jug of tapered form decorated with 
trailing fuchsia on a blue/white 
ground, h. 24 cm, boxed £40 - £60

204   A Moorcroft vase of 
shouldered form decorated with 
trailing fuchsia and passionflower 
on a blue/white ground, h. 20 cm, 
boxed £40 - £60

205   A Dennis China Works vase 
of shouldered form decorated 
with trailing fuchsia on a mustard 
ground, h. 15.5 cm, boxed £20 - £30

206   A Moorcroft bottle vase of 
slender form decorated with trailing 
fuchsia on a mottled green ground, 
h. 16.5 cm, boxed £40 - £60

207   A Moorcroft vase of ovoid 
form decorated with trailing fuchsia 
on a white/puce ground, h. 12.5 cm 
£30 - £50

208   A Moorcroft vase of 
shouldered form decorated with 
trailing fuchsia on a blue/white 
ground, h. 15.5 cm £30 - £50

209   A Moorcroft vase of 
shouldered form decorated with 
trailing fuchsia on a green/white 
ground, h. 15.5 cm £30 - £50

210   A Moorcroft covered jar 
decorated with trailing fuchsia on 
a white/puce ground, h. 10.5 cm 
£30 - £50

211   Three Moorcroft miniature cups, 
each decorated with trailing fuchsia 
on a green ground, h. 4.5 cm (3) 
£20 - £30

212   Four Moorcroft dishes, each 
decorated with fuchsia, d. 12 cm and 
a further anemone dish, one boxed 
(5) £40 - £60

213   A Moorcroft enamel vase 
of baluster form decorated with 
fuchsia on a mottled purple/green 
ground, h. 8 cm, boxed £50 - £80

214   A Moorcroft enamel vase of 
gourd form decorated with fuchsia 
on a mottled purple/green ground, 
h. 9.5 cm, boxed £50 - £80

215   A Moorcroft enamel vase of 
shouldered form decorated with 
fuchsia on a mottled purple/green 
ground, h. 9 cm, boxed £50 - £80

216   A Moorcroft enamel vase of 
bellied form decorated with fuchsia 
on a mottled purple/green ground, 
h. 6.5 cm, boxed £50 - £80

204 208

217   A Moorcroft enamel trinket box 
of oval form decorated with fuchsia 
on a mottled purple/green ground,  
l. 6.5 cm, boxed £50 - £80

218   A Moorcroft enamel trinket box 
of cylindrical form decorated with 
fuchsia on a mottled pale blue/white 
ground, h. 4.5 cm, boxed £50 - £80

219   A Moorcroft enamel vase of 
bellied form decorated with fuchsia 
on a mottled blue ground, h. 8 cm, 
boxed £50 - £80

220   A Moorcroft enamel pill box of 
circular form decorated with fuchsia 
on a pink ground, d. 3 cm, boxed 
£30 - £50

217

218209 214

201
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233   A Moorcroft ginger jar and 
cover decorated in the Simeon 
pattern, h. 15.5 cm £60 - £100

234   A Moorcroft ginger jar and 
cover decorated in the Golden 
Jubilee pattern, h. 15.5 cm £60 - £100

235   A Moorcroft ginger jar and 
cover decorated in the Pink 
Magnolia pattern, h. 10.5 cm 
£30 - £50

236   A Moorcroft ginger jar and 
cover decorated in the Butterfly 
pattern, h. 10.5 cm £30 - £50

237   A Moorcroft ginger jar and 
cover decorated in the Finch and 
Berries pattern, h. 10.5 cm £30 - £50

238   A pair of small Moorcroft 
vases of baluster form decorated in 
the Fly Away Home pattern,  
h. 9.5 cm, together with a further 
flared vase decorated in the same 
pattern (3) £50 - £80

239   A small Moorcroft vase 
of squat form decorated in the 
Queens Choice pattern, h. 9 cm 
and a further vase decorated with 
anemone (2) £40 - £60

221   A small Moorcroft vase of 
slender waisted form decorated 
in the Tribute to Charles Rennie 
Mackintosh pattern, h. 13 cm, boxed 
£30 - £50

222   A Moorcroft vase of ovoid form 
decorated in the Frangipani pattern, 
h. 13 cm, boxed £30 - £50

223   A Moorcroft vase of squat form 
decorated in the Frangipani pattern, 
h. 10 cm, boxed £30 - £50

224   A pair of Moorcroft candlesticks 
decorated in the Frangipani pattern, 
h. 10 cm, boxed £60 - £100

240   A Moorcroft vase of 
shouldered form decorated in the 
Orchid pattern, h. 10.5 cm, together 
with a similar vase, smaller (2) 
£40 - £60

241   A Moorcroft cream jug 
decorated in the Spring Flowers 
pattern, h. 7.5 cm, together with a 
matching sugar bowl, Queen Mary 
labels to bases (2) £40 - £60

242   A Moorcroft ‘Toblerone’ 
display stand decorated in the 
Sophie Christina pattern, w. 18 cm 
£150 - £200

225   A Moorcroft bowl decorated 
with pink magnolia on a cream 
ground, d. 16 cm, together with two 
mugs, a vase and an ashtray (5) 
£60 - £80

226   A Moorcroft vase of 
shouldered form decorated in the 
Avalon Butterfly pattern, h. 15.5 cm, 
boxed £40 - £60

227   A Moorcroft vase of 
shouldered form decorated in the 
Queens Choice pattern, h. 15.5 cm, 
boxed £40 - £60

228   A Moorcroft vase of 
shouldered form decorated in the 
Korri pattern, h. 15.5 cm, boxed 
£40 - £60

229   A Moorcroft vase of 
shouldered form decorated with 
fruiting blueberries on a white 
ground, h. 15.5 cm, boxed £40 - £60

230   A limited edition Moorcroft 
ginger jar and cover decorated in 
the King Lear pattern, h. 15.5 cm 
£60 - £100

231   A Moorcroft ginger jar and 
cover decorated in the Bramble 
pattern, h. 15.5 cm £60 - £100

232   A Moorcroft ginger jar and 
cover decorated in the Carousel 
pattern, h. 15.5 cm £60 - £100

228

223

224 227

234 236 237

242
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243   A Moorcroft shallow dish 
decorated in the Hibiscus pattern 
on a mottled red/green ground, 
Queen Mary label to base, d. 18 cm 
£40 - £60

244   A Moorcroft vase of ovoid form 
decorated in the Anemone pattern, 
h. 19 cm £40 - £60

245   A Moorcroft vase of shouldered 
form decorated in the Simeon 
pattern, h. 17 cm £40 - £60

246   A Moorcroft table lamp 
decorated in the Frangipani 
pattern, h. 36.5 cm including shade 
£60 - £100

247   A Moorcroft table lamp 
decorated in the Finches and 
Berries pattern, h. 60 cm including 
shade £60 - £100

248   A Moorcroft table lamp 
decorated in the Anemone pattern, 
h. 45 cm including shade £60 - £100

249   Five Moorcroft titles including 
‘Winds of Change’ by Fraser Street 
(5) £20 - £30

250   A Moorcroft vase of squat 
form decorated in the Leicester 
pattern, h. 10 cm, boxed £80 - £120

251   A Moorcroft vase of slender 
baluster form decorated in the 
Woodland Path pattern, h. 25.5 cm, 
boxed £100 - £150

252   A Moorcroft vase of squat form 
decorated in the Pasque pattern,  
h. 9 cm, boxed £50 - £80

253   A Moorcroft vase of squat form 
decorated in the Sea Holly pattern, 
h. 7.5 cm, boxed £60 - £100

254   A Moorcroft vase of squat 
form decorated in the Niagara Falls 
pattern, h. 15 cm, boxed £80 - £120

255   A Moorcroft plaque of 
rectangular form decorated in the 
Alpine Meadow pattern, overall  
27 x 19,5 cm, boxed £100 - £150

256   A Moorcroft vase of slender 
ovoid form decorated in the 
Bergamot pattern, h. 30.5 cm 
£120 - £150

257   A Moorcroft vase of gourd 
form decorated in the Isselmere 
pattern, h. 13 cm £60 - £100

258   A Moorcroft vase of spherical 
form decorated in the Fruit 
and Finches pattern, h. 16.5 cm 
£80 - £120

259   A Moorcroft trial vase of 
baluster form decorated in the 
Dent de Lion pattern, h. 36.5 cm 
£100 - £150

260   A Moorcroft bottle vase 
decorated in the Clovelly pattern,  
h. 23 cm £100 - £150
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261   A Moorcroft trial vase of flared 
form decorated in the Sagittarius 
pattern, h. 22.5 cm £120 - £150

262   A Moorcroft Collectors Club 
trial vase of baluster form decorated 
with stylised lotus flowers, h. 20.5 cm 
£80 - £120

263   A Moorcroft jug of slender 
tapered form decorated in the 
Wild Meadow pattern, h. 18.5 cm 
£60 - £100

264   A Moorcroft vase of ovoid form 
decorated in the Savannah Shade 
pattern, h. 25.5 cm £120 - £150

265   A Moorcroft trial two handled 
bonbonniere, each half decorated 
with a daylight/night time scene  
h. 26 cm £60 - £100

266   A Moorcroft plate decorated 
with anemone on a mottled red 
ground, d. 22 cm £40 - £60

267 - 275   Spare Lots

401   A full gold sovereign dated 
1880 £500 - £600

402   A full gold sovereign dated 
1887 £500 - £600
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276   A mixed group of silver 
comprising a set of six butter 
knives, cased, three teaspoons, a 
scuttle caddy spoon, a pair of glove 
stretchers, a button hook, a cake 
slice and two knives, various dates 
and makers, weighable silver 1.3 ozs, 
together with a cased set of plated 
teaspoons (qty) £40 - £60

277   A silver sugar sifter of ridged 
tapered form, maker S&M, 
Birmingham 1956, h. 14.5 cm, 3.1 ozs 
£50 - £80

278   A group of silver comprising a 
cigar rest, w. 11.5 cm, a salt, a mustard 
and a horn napkin ring, weighable 
silver 4.2 ozs (4) £60 - £100

279   A George III silver teapot 
of cylindrical form, maker AF, 
London 1819, h. 12.5 cm, 14.5 ozs 
£200 - £300

280   A silver cream jug with leaf 
capped c-scroll handle, maker 
JBC&S Ltd., Birmingham 1969,  
h. 9.5 cm, together with a similar 
sugar bowl, overall 7 ozs (2) 
£100 - £150

281   A set of four Persian metalware 
cruets of hexagonal form and a 
slotted serving spoon, l. 25 cm, all 
stamped ‘Vige Tabriz’ (5) £40 - £60

282   An early 20th century silver 
and kingfisher blue guilloche 
enamelled travel timepiece of 
square form, HW Ltd., Birmingham, 
1915, h. 7.5 cm £30 - £50

283   An early 20th century silver 
cigarette case of cushioned form, 
maker GR, Birmingham 1919,  
l. 8.5 cm, 3.2 ozs £30 - £50

284   A silver, parcel gilt and engine 
turned cigarette case decorated in 
black enamel, Asprey & Co., London 
1929, w. 8 cm, 3.1 ozs £60 - £100

285   A George IV silver Kings 
pattern caddy spoon, maker IT, 
Birmingham 1824, l. 7 cm £40 - £60

286   A silver three piece cruet set of 
pierced cylindrical form, maker ISG, 
Birmingham 1931, cased £40 - £60

287   A silver salt of bun form on 
three hoof feet, maker JRA Co. Ltd., 
Chester 1910, together with two 
further silver salts, overall 1.9 ozs (3) 
£30 - £50

288   A George III silver and parcel 
gilt vinaigrette of cushioned 
rectangular form with filigree grille, 
John Turner, Birmingham 1807,  
w. 3.5 cm £80 - £120

289   A George III silver cream jug of 
baluster form, (?)Thomas Chawner, 
other hallmarks indistinct, h. 9 cm, 
2.4 ozs £40 - £60

290   A pair of early 20th century 
silver sweetmeat dishes, each on a 
socle foot maker JBJ, Birmingham 
1912, h. 6 cm, 4 ozs (2) £60 - £100

291   A silver sugar caster of canted 
urn shaped form, Adie Bros., 
Chester 1941, h. 12 cm, 2.9 ozs 
£60 - £100

292   A Victorian silver mustard, 
maker HS, London 1894, h. 7 cm, 
together with an earlier old English 
pattern spoon, overall 3.8 ozs 
£50 - £80

293   A late Victorian silver thimble 
,Charles Horner, Chester 1893, size 
8 and a further silver thimble (2) 
£20 - £30

294   An Edwardian silver cream jug 
with gadrooned decoration, maker 
WC, London 1903, h. 9 cm, 3 ozs 
£40 - £60

295   A Royal Mint Royal Heritage 
twelve coin £2 proof set, cased 
£80 - £120
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296   An early 20th century silver 
finger purse, repousse decorated 
with scroll motifs, Birmingham 1910, 
w. 7.5 cm and a silver buckle ring, ring 
size I 1/2 (2) £30 - £50

297   A group of Georgian and later 
silver comprising a Scottish fiddle 
pattern sauce ladle, maker GB, 
Edinburgh 1849, five teaspoons, 
a pair of sugar nips and a serving 
spoons, various dates and makers, 
weighable silver, 4.6 ozs (qty) 
£60 - £100

298   A set of six silver shell end 
teaspoons and a pair of matching 
sugar nips, Walker & Hall, Sheffield 
1925, cased £30 - £50

299   A group of silver comprising a 
Victorian engraved hip flask, maker 
GU, Birmingham 1870,  
l. 11.5 cm, two napkin rings, a vesta 
case and a ring box, various dates 
and makers, weighable silver 5.7 
ozs (5) £100 - £150

300   A late Victorian silver mounted 
claret jug of bottle form, maker, 
JTH JHM, London 1890, h. 25.5 cm 
£60 - £100

301   A George III silver and parcel 
gilt four piece tea service with 
gadrooned, acanthus leaf and 
scrolled decoration on paw feet, 
John Watson, Sheffield 1815/18, 
overall 68.8 ozs, housed within 
a fitted mahogany case *Ivory 
Submission reference UF83V7MS 
£1500 - £2000

302   A set of silver shell end cutlery 
comprising: 12 x table forks,  
12 x dessert forks, 12 x table knives, 
12 x dessert knives, 6 x table 
spoons, 12 x soup spoons,  
12 x dessert spoons, 12 x 
teaspoons, 12 x demitasse spoons 
and 2 x sauce ladels, maker MDQ, 
Sheffield 1979, weighable silver  
119.8 ozs (qty) £2000 - £2500

303   A set of twelve silver fiddle, 
thread and shell end pattern fish 
knives and eleven matching forks, 
maker HC, Sheffield 1989, 52.7 ozs 
(23) £800 - £1200

304   A set of three silver fiddle, 
thread and shell end butter knives, 
maker UC, Sheffield 1992, 3.6 ozs, 
together with a silver handled cake 
slice, a silver handled carving knife 
and fork and eight further knives 
(qty) £60 - £100

305   A late Victorian silver mounted 
claret jug with scrolled decoration, 
maker WS CS, Sheffield 1899,  
h. 24.5 cm £80 - £120

306   An Edwardian silver trophy 
vase of canted form, William Hutton 
& Sons, Sheffield 1909, on an 
ebonised plinth base, h. 19 cm,  
13.5 ozs £200 - £250

307   Of Local Interest: A Victorian 
silver two handled trophy vase 
of slender form, makers mark 
indistinct, London 1886, on an 
ebonised plinth base,  
h. 30.5 cm, 10.3 ozs *with Oakley 
Hunt engraving £150 - £200

301

306 307

308   A silver two handed covered 
trophy vase on a plinth base, 
maker S B & S Ltd., Chester 1936, 
h. 15 cm, together with six similar 
silver trophies, overall 11.7 ozs (7) 
£150 - £200

309   A George III silver meat skewer, 
maker RR, London 1810, l. 33.5 cm, 
3.9 ozs £60 - £100

310   A George III silver meat skewer, 
maker RR, London 1810, l. 28.5 cm, 
3.2 ozs £60 - £100
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311   A pair of silver gravy boats, 
each with a scrolled handle and 
gadrooned decoration on pad feet, 
maker HIE, Birmingham 1972,  
h. 12 cm, 19.5 ozs (2) £300 - £400

312   A silver sauce boat of typical 
form, Viners, Sheffield 1950, h. 7 cm, 
3.2 ozs £50 - £80

313   A silver sifter of tapered 
cylindrical form with Celtic knot 
style decoration, Adie Bros., 
Birmingham 1937, h. 11.5 cm, 3.8 ozs 
£50 - £80

314   A Georgian silver sifter of 
typical urn shaped form, hallmarks 
indistinct, h. 13.5 cm, loaded 
£40 - £60

315   A silver sifter of canted bellied 
form, maker WN Ltd., Birmingham 
1927, h. 15 cm, 4 ozs £60 - £100

316   A pair of silver two branch 
candelabrum, maker CJV Ltd., 
London 1975, h. 25.5 cm, 48 ozs (2) 
£700 - £900

317   A late Victorian silver six slice 
toast rack on bun feet, Walker & 
Hall, Sheffield 1896, w. 15.5 cm, 7 ozs 
£100 - £150

318   A pair of silver four slice toast 
racks, makers mark indistinct, 
Birmingham 1949, w. 9 cm, 4.8 ozs 
(2) £60 - £100

319   A pair of silver four slice toast 
racks, maker CB&S, Sheffield 1936, 
w. 7 cm, 4 ozs (2) £60 - £100

320   A silver pepper grinder of 
tapered hexagonal form, maker 
JG&S, Birmingham 1937, h. 9.5 cm, 
4.6 ozs £60 - £100

321   An Edwardian silver cream jug, 
Mappin & Webb, London 1907,  
h. 6 cm and a further silver jug, 
overall 3.9 ozs (2) £60 - £100

322   A Britannia silver dish mounted 
with a Georgian cartwheel penny, 
maker CNL, London 1997, d. 14 cm, 
overall 6.3 ozs £60 - £100

323   A silver bon bon dish of circular 
form, maker C&Co, Birmingham 
1990, d. 15.5 cm, 8.1 ozs £120 - £150

324   A pair of silver mounted wine 
coasters of typical form, maker 
AC& Sons, London 1976, d. 12.5 cm 
(2) £50 - £80

325   A silver three piece cruet 
set of tapered form, maker D&F, 
Birmingham 1947, cased £50 - £80

326   An early 20th century silver 
engine turned six piece dressing 
table set, Birmingham 1931/32, 
cased £80 - £120

327   Of Local Interest: a silver 
cigarette/cigar box of cushioned 
rectangular form, hallmarks 
indistinct, w. 23 cm *with Oakley 
Hunt engraving £80 - £120

328   An early 20th century silver 
four piece tea service of canted 
form, maker D&B, Birmingham 
1924/25, coffee pot h. 21 cm, overall 
31.8 ozs (4) £450 - £550
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329   An early 20th century silver 
three piece cruet set of cylindrical 
form, William Hutton & Sons, 
Sheffield 1933/34, max h. 5.5 cm (3) 
£40 - £60

330   An early 20th century silver 
skewer with wreath finial, maker  
SI Ltd., Chester 1913, l. 14 cm, 
together with three silver and 
metalware page markers with 
elephant and fish ends (4) £30 - £50

331   A group of silver and metalware 
souvenir and other spoons including 
a caddy spoons, salt spoons, pickle 
fork etc., various dates and makers, 
overall 3.2 ozs (qty) £40 - £60

332   A late Victorian silver snuff 
box/vesta case of cushioned 
rectangular form decorated with 
foliate engraving, maker EJH NJ, 
Birmingham 1899, w. 5.5 cm, 1.6 ozs 
£50 - £80

333   A pair of late Victorian silver 
sugar nips with claw ends, maker 
M Bros, Sheffield 1896, l. 14 cm, 
together with a further pair of silver 
nips, overall 2.4 ozs (2) £40 - £60

334   A pair of early 20th century 
silver knife rests, maker HA, 
Sheffield 1911, l. 8 cm, 4.2 ozs (2) 
£60 - £100

335   A group of seven silver and 
metalware pill boxes including an 
egg shaped example, maker M 
Bros, Birmingham 1989, h. 4 cm, 
overall 3.2 ozs (7) £60 - £100

336   A group of silver comprising 
two pairs of napkin rings, a 
propelling pencil, a matchbook 
sleeve, a buffer and a show 
horn, various dates and makers, 
weighable silver 2.7 ozs, together 
with a pair of base metal scissors 
and a walnut shaped box (qty) 
£40 - £60

337   A pair of Chinese Export 
metalware salts of squat form,  
d. 4.5 cm, 1.5 ozs (2) £40 - £60

338   A late Victorian Scottish 
silver coffee pot with gadrooned 
decoration on four scrolled feet, 
maker DC, Edinburgh 1895,  
h. 22 cm, 21.8 ozs £300 - £400

339   An Edwardian silver teapot 
on three pad feet, makers mark 
indistinct, Chester 1909, h. 12.5 cm, 
10.2 ozs £150 - £200

340   An Edwardian silver mounted 
claret jug, maker WA, Birmingham 
1907, h. 19.5 cm £50 - £80

341   A set of six silver mounted 
glasses, each decorated with 
playful children, maker WC, 
Birmingham 1889, h. 6 cm, together 
with two silver mounted dressing 
table bottles and a silver plated 
candlestick (9) £60 - £100

342   An early 20th century silver 
Christening mug repousse 
decorated with the nursery rhyme 
‘Three Blind Mice’, Cornelius 
Desormeaux Saunders & James 
Francis Hollings (Frank) Shepherd. 
Birmingham 1923, h. 5.5 cm, 1.6 ozs 
£80 - £120

343   An early 20th century silver 
two handled trophy on a plastic 
base, makers mark indistinct, 
Birmingham 1937, h. 15.5 cm, 3.1 ozs 
£40 - £60

344   An early 20th century silver 
three piece tea service, the teapot 
with an orange bakelite type 
handled in the Art Deco manner, 
maker SB&S Ltd., Birmingham 
1934, 21.6 ozs (3) £300 - £400

345   Eight silver plated 
commemorative teaspoons (8) 
£20 - £30

346   A collection of thirty-
five Victorian and later silver 
commemorative teaspoons 
including a Winston Churchill 
example and many others, various 
dates and makers, overall 16.6 ozs 
(35) £200 - £300

347   A mixed group of silver 
comprising a filigree work case, a 
napkin ring, a double ended scent 
bottle and three further dressing 
table bottles, weighable silver 1.8 ozs 
(6) (af) £40 - £60

348   A collection of thirty-one 
Victorian and later silver, silver gilt 
and enamelled commemorative 
teaspoons and caddy spoons 
including a Westminster Abbey 
example and many others, various 
dates and makers, overall 18.8 ozs 
(31) £250 - £350

349   A silver three piece cruet set of 
pierced cylindrical form and a similar 
salt and pepper, various dates and 
makers, together with a silver plated 
salt and pepper (7) £40 - £60

350   A group of silver comprising 
two hairbrushes and three dressing 
table bottles (5) £50 - £80
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351   A silver pin cushion modelled 
as a standing camel, Adie & Lovekin 
Ltd., Birmingham 1907, h. 6.5 cm 
£40 - £60

352   A silver pin cushion modelled 
as a standing camel, Adie & Lovekin 
Ltd., Birmingham 1908, h. 6.5 cm 
£40 - £60

353   A silver pin cushion modelled 
as a standing camel, Adie & Lovekin 
Ltd., Birmingham 1908, h. 6.5 cm 
£40 - £60

354   Two silver pin cushions, each 
modelled as a standing camel, Adie 
& Lovekin Ltd., Birmingham 1908 
and 1922, h. 5 cm (5) £50 - £80

355   A silver pin cushion modelled 
as a hedgehog, Levi & Salaman, 
Birmingham 1904, h. 4 cm £40 - £60

356   A pair of silver pin cushions, 
each modelled as a hedgehog, Levi 
& Salaman, Birmingham 1904,  
h. 2.5 cm (2) £50 - £80

357   A metalware pin cushion 
modelled as a hedgehog, no 
obvious hallmarks, h. 4 cm and a 
further modern silver pin cushion, 
stamped ‘925’, h. 2 cm (2) £50 - £80

358   A silver pin cushion modelled 
as a seated cat, maker WA, 
Birmingham 1920, h. 4 cm, together 
with another of a teddy bear, 
Chester 1918 (2) £50 - £80

359   A silver pin cushion modelled 
as a standing pig, Adie & Lovekin 
Ltd., Birmingham 1906, h. 4.5 cm 
£40 - £60

360   Four silver pin cushions, 
each modelled as a standing pig, 
Adie & Lovekin Ltd., Birmingham 
1906/1907, h. 3.5 cm £100 - £150

361   Five silver pin cushions, each 
modelled as a standing pig, Levi & 
Salaman, Birmingham 1904 and 
other makers/dates, h. 2.5 cm (5) 
£100 - £150

362   A silver pin cushion modelled 
as a standing cow, Levi & Salaman, 
Birmingham 1904, h. 3.5 cm, 
together with a further example 
in the form of a seated cow (2) 
£60 - £100

363   A silver pin cushion modelled 
as a stag, Adie & Lovekin Ltd., 
Birmingham 1910, h. 6.5 cm 
£40 - £60

364   A silver pin cushion modelled 
as standing hippo, makers mark 
indistinct, London 1991, h. 2.3 cm, 
together with two metalware 
cushions in the form of a donkey and 
rabbit (3) £60 - £100

365   A silver pin cushion modelled 
as a standing bulldog, makers mark 
indistinct, Birmingham 1906,  
h. 5.5 cm, together with another 
in the form a dog, Levi & Salaman, 
smaller (2) £60 - £100

366   A silver pin cushion modelled 
as a frog, Adie & Lovekin Ltd., 
Birmingham 1907, h. 3 cm £40 - £60

367   A silver pin cushion modelled 
as a spider, maker AN, Birmingham 
1984, h. 1.5 cm, together with two 
others in the form of a frog and a 
turtle (3) £80 - £120

368   A silver pin cushion modelled 
as a fish, makers mark indistinct, 
Birmingham 1906, l. 5 cm £40 - £60

369   A silver pin hat pin cushion 
modelled as a standing elephant 
on a rocking base, Adie & Lovekin 
Ltd., Birmingham 1905, h. 10 cm 
£60 - £100

370   Four silver pin cushions, each 
modelled as a standing elephant, 
Adie & Lovekin Ltd. and other 
makers, various early 20th century 
dates, h. 3.5 cm (4) £100 - £150

371   Four silver pin cushions, each 
modelled as a standing elephant, 
Adie & Lovekin Ltd. and other 
makers, various early 20th century 
dates, h. 3 cm (4) £100 - £150

372   A pair of silver pin cushions, 
each modelled as squat elephant, 
makers marks indistinct, London 
1990, h. 2.5, together with a similar 
pin cushion (3) £60 - £100

373   A silver pin cushion modelled 
as a swan, makers mark indistinct, 
Birmingham 1910, h. 6 cm £40 - £60

374   Three silver pin cushions, each 
modelled as a swan, Adie & Lovekin 
Ltd. and other maker, Birmingham 
1907/1912 and other dates, h. 4 cm 
(3) £80 - £120
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375   Three silver pin cushions, each 
modelled as a swan, maker BP DC 
and other makers, Chester 1908 
and other hallmarks, h. 3.5 cm (3) 
£80 - £120

376   A silver pin cushion modelled 
as a cock pheasant, Levi & Salaman, 
Chester 1906, h. 5 cm £50 - £80

377   A silver pin cushion modelled 
as a parrot, maker HW Ltd., 
Birmingham 1908, h. 4 cm £40 - £60

378   A silver pin cushion modelled 
as a duck, Levi & Salaman, Chester 
1905, h. 4.5 cm, together with a two 
further duck pin cushions, one with 
indistinct marks, the other, German 
(3) £80 - £120

379   A silver pin cushion modelled 
as a chick, Levi & Salaman, Chester 
1904, h. 3.5 cm, together with three 
similar silver pin cushions, various 
dates and makers (4) £100 - £150

380   A silver pin cushion modelled 
as a chick, Levi & Salaman, Chester 
1908, h. 3 cm, together with five 
similar silver pin cushions, various 
dates and makers (6) £100 - £150

381   A silver pin cushion modelled 
as a brogue shoe, S. Blackensee 
and Son Ltd., Chester 1909,  
l. 12.5 cm £40 - £60

382   A silver pin cushion modelled 
as a roller skate, Crisford & Norris 
Ltd., Birmingham 1909, l. 7 cm 
£40 - £60

383   A silver pin cushion modelled 
as a roller skate, maker J&RG, 
Chester 1909, l. 6.5 cm £40 - £60

384   A silver pin cushion modelled 
as a shoe, makers mark indistinct, 
Birmingham 1891, l. 8.5 cm, together 
with a similar American example (2) 
£60 - £100

385   A silver pin cushion modelled 
as a boot, Levi & Salaman, 
Birmingham 1907, l. 8.5 cm, together 
with a similar boot, smaller and a 
clog (3) £80 - £120

386   A near pair of silver pin 
cushions, each modelled as a 
buckled shoe, Adie & Lovekin Ltd., 
Birmingham 1900/1922, l. 6.5 cm 
and a similar example with ‘jewelled’ 
decoration (3) £80 - £120

387   A near pair of miniature silver 
pin cushions, each modelled as a 
shoe, Levi & Salaman, Birmingham 
1907, l. 3 cm and two similar pin 
cushions, larger (4) £80 - £120

388   A silver pin cushion modelled 
as the Coronation throne, Levi & 
Salaman, Birmingham 1910,  
h. 7.5 cm £40 - £60

389   A silver pin cushion modelled 
as the Coronation throne, Adie & 
Lovekin Ltd., Birmingham 1910, 
h. 5.5 cm, together with a similar 
example, smaller (2) £50 - £80

390   A silver pin cushion modelled 
as the Coronation pillow, A & J 
Zimmerman Ltd., Birmingham 1910, 
w. 6 cm, together with a similar 
example, smaller and a later thimble 
(3) £50 - £80

391   A silver pin cushion modelled as 
a mussel, maker JB, London 1872, 
l. 5 cm, together with two others 
in the form of a fan and a purse (3) 
£80 - £120

392   A silver pin cushion of dish form 
repousse decorated with an owl 
on a crescent moon and Chinese 
figures verso, d. 3.5 cm, maker CC, 
Birmingham 1874, together with two 
similar pin cushions (3) £80 - £120
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393   A metalware pin cushion 
modelled as a basket decorated 
with acanthus leaves, h. 6.5 cm, 
together with two similar pin 
cushions, no obvious hallmarks (3) 
£50 - £80

394   A silver pin cushion modelled 
as a water fountain, S. Blackensee 
and Son Ltd., Chester 1908, h. 4.5 
cm, together with three further 
silver and metalware pin cushions 
modelled as a cap and two others 
(4) £80 - £120

395   A silver pin/hat pin cushion 
of tripod form, maker S&Co., 
Birmingham 1905, h. 7.5 cm, 
together with a further waisted 
example, Asprey, London 1860 (2) 
£50 - £80

396   A silver pin cushion modelled 
as a pair of bellows, maker CF SF, 
Birmingham 1891, l. 7.5 cm £40 - £60

397   A silver pin cushion modelled 
as a Thonet style chair, makers 
mark indistinct, Birmingham 1891, 
h. 6 cm, together with a further 
example in the form of a chair (2) 
£40 - £60

400

398   A silver pin cushion modelled 
as a crib, Adie & Lovekin Ltd., 
Birmingham 1906, l. 6 cm, a similar 
example and three further pin 
cushions (5) £100 - £150

399   A silver pin cushion/box of oval 
form, maker N&H, Birmingham 1892, 
w. 11 cm, together with two further 
pin cushions (3) £60 - £100

400   A pair of silver pin cushions, 
each modelled as a standing pig, 
Adie & Lovekin Ltd., Birmingham 
1905, h. 4.5 cm (2) £60 - £100

Coins &  
Bank Notes
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401   A full gold sovereign dated 
1880 £500 - £600

402   A full gold sovereign dated 
1887 £500 - £600

403   A full gold sovereign dated 
1902 £500 - £600

404   A full gold sovereign dated 
1904 £500 - £600

405   A full gold sovereign dated 
1908 on a fixed yellow metal mount 
£500 - £600

406   A full gold sovereign dated 
1910 £500 - £600

407   A full gold sovereign dated 1911 
£500 - £600

408   A full gold sovereign dated 
1912 £500 - £600

409   A full gold sovereign dated 
1918 £500 - £600

410   A full gold sovereign dated 
1958 £500 - £600

416   A full gold sovereign dated 1964 
£500 - £600

417   A full gold sovereign dated 1965 
£500 - £600

418   A full gold sovereign dated 1965 
£500 - £600

419   A full gold sovereign dated 1966 
£500 - £600

420   A full gold sovereign dated 
1967 £500 - £600

411   A full gold sovereign dated 1958 
£500 - £600

412   A full gold sovereign dated 1958 
£500 - £600

413   A full gold sovereign dated 1959 
£500 - £600

414   A full gold sovereign dated 
1962 £500 - £600

415   A full gold sovereign dated 
1963 £500 - £600

421   A full gold sovereign dated 
1967 £500 - £600

422   A full gold sovereign dated 
1968 £500 - £600

423   A full gold sovereign dated 
1974 £500 - £600

424   A full gold sovereign dated 
1974 £500 - £600

425   A full gold sovereign dated 
1976 £500 - £600

426   A full gold sovereign dated 
1979 £500 - £600

427   A full gold sovereign dated 
1980 £500 - £600

428   A full gold sovereign dated 
2000 £500 - £600

429   A full gold sovereign dated 
2001 £500 - £600

430   A full gold sovereign dated 
2002, shield back £500 - £600

401 405 407

410 412 414

424

428 430
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431   A full gold sovereign dated 
2003 £500 - £600

432   A full gold sovereign dated 
2004 £500 - £600

433   A full gold sovereign dated 
2005, contemporary design 
£500 - £600

434   A full gold sovereign dated 
2006 £500 - £600

435   A full gold sovereign dated 
2007 £500 - £600

436   A full gold sovereign dated 
2008 £500 - £600

437   A full gold sovereign dated 
2009 £500 - £600

438   A full gold sovereign dated 
2010 £500 - £600

439   A full gold sovereign dated 
2011 £500 - £600

440   A full gold sovereign dated 
2012, contemporary design 
£500 - £600

441   A full gold sovereign dated 
2013 £500 - £600

442   A full gold sovereign dated 
2014 £500 - £600

443   A full gold sovereign dated 
2015 £500 - £600

444   A full gold sovereign dated 
2015 £500 - £600

445   A full gold sovereign dated 
2016 £500 - £600

446   A full gold sovereign dated 
2017 £500 - £600

447   A full gold sovereign dated 
2018 £500 - £600

448   A full gold sovereign dated 
2019 £500 - £600

449   A full gold sovereign dated 
2020 £500 - £600

450   A full gold sovereign dated 
2021 £500 - £600

451   An Elizabeth II full gold 
sovereign dated 2022, shield back 
£500 - £600

452   A Charles III full gold 
sovereign dated 2022, shield back 
£500 - £600

453   A gold half sovereign dated 
1902 £250 - £300

454   A gold half sovereign dated 
1908 £250 - £300

455   A United States of American 
gold Liberty Head half eagle dated 
1906 £500 - £600

456   A Jersey Proof full sovereign 
depicting King Henry VIII dated 
2009 £500 - £600

457   A Republique Du Tchad 3000 
Francs CFA gold coin, 1/500 ounce 
£20 - £40

458   A Hattons Queen Elizabeth 
II gold quarter sovereign, 2019 
£150 - £200

459   A Windsor Collection 
Jubilee Monarch gold half crown 
£150 - £200

460   A Royal Mint 999.9 fine gold 
bar, 5 grams £300 - £400

461   A Royal Mint 2017 Britannia 
fortieth-ounce gold proof coin 
£50 - £80

462   A Byzantine coin, Emperor 
Anastasius I head, 1.4 grams 
£150 - £200

463   A Queen Elizabeth II 90th 
Birthday 9ct gold proof double 
crown dated 2016, 4 grams 
£80 - £120

464   A Hattons 2021 ‘We will 
remember them’ gold sovereign 
deluxe set including sovereign, 
half sovereign, quarter sovereign 
and one-eighth sovereign, 80/299 
£900 - £1100

433 451 452

453 455 462

464
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465   A Royal Mint 1997 silver proof 
Britannia four coin set: £2, £1, 50p 
and 20p, boxed and with certificate 
£80 - £120

466   A Royal Mint 2003 silver proof 
Britannia four coin set: £2, £1, 50p 
and 20p, boxed and with certificate 
£80 - £120

467   A Royal Mint 2003 silver proof 
Britannia four coin set: £2, £1, 50p 
and 20p, boxed and with certificate 
£80 - £120

468   A London Mint 2010 silver 
proof Britannia £10 coin, boxed and 
with certificate £80 - £120

469   A Royal Mint 2018 ‘The Spirit 
of a Nation’ silver proof Britannia six 
coin set: £2, £1, 50p, 20p, 10p and 5p, 
boxed and with certificate £80 - £120

470   Ten Royal Mint 1 ounce 
Britannia silver coins, a £50 
Britannia coin, a 20p Britannia 
coin and a quarter ounce Britannia 
coin, some with certificates (12) 
£100 - £150

471   A Royal Mint 2012 Diamond 
Jubilee silver proof ten coin 
set, boxed and with certificate 
£80 - £120

472   A Royal Mint 2008 Royal 
Shield of Arms silver proof seven 
coin set, boxed and with certificate 
£40 - £60

473   A Royal Mint 2008 Emblems 
of Britain silver proof seven coin set, 
boxed and with certificate £40 - £60

474   A Royal Mint 2017 Treasures 
for Life silver proof five coin set, 
boxed and with certificate £40 - £60

475   A Royal Mint 2008 silver proof 
fourteen £1 coin set, boxed and with 
certificate £30 - £50

476   A Royal Mint Treasures for 
Life 20th Century Kings silver three 
coin set, boxed and with certificate 
£30 - £50

477   Twelve Royal Mint silver proof 
coins comprising: 5 x 50p, 2 x 
10p, 2 x 5p and 3 x £20, all cased/
mounted and with certificates/
cover (qty) £60 - £100

478   Eighteen Royal Mint silver 
proof £2 coins, all boxed and with 
certificates (18) £80 - £120

479   Twelve Royal Mint silver 
proof £1 coins, all boxed and with 
certificates (12) £40 - £60

480   Thirteen Royal Mint and 
other silver proof crowns including 
a Westminster Royal Wedding 
first day cover and others, most 
with boxes and certificates (13) 
£100 - £150

481   Twenty one Royal Mint and 
other silver proof £5 coins, mostly 
boxed and with certificates (21) 
£100 - £150

482   A London Mint 2002 
Commonwealth Golden Jubilee four 
coin maundy set, boxed £30 - £50

483   A Jubilee Mint 1887 Golden 
Jubilee silver seven coin set: crown, 
double florin, half crown, florin, 
shilling, sixpence and threepence, 
boxed and with certificate £40 - £60

484   A Bradford Exchange 
70th Anniversary D-Day 
commemorative silver six coin set, 
boxed and with certificate £40 - £60

485   A Harrington & Byrne 2018 
Coins of the World seven coin 
set, boxed and with certificate 
£60 - £100

486   A group of silver and other 
collectable coins comprising: 
a John Pinches Prince Charles 
two coin set, a Thames Barrier 
commemorative coin, a Pobjoy 
Mint Isle of Man Washington Crown 
and a Pobjoy Mint Isle of Man 
six coin set, all boxed, some with 
certificates (4 x boxes) £40 - £60

487   A group of foreign silver and 
other collectable coins comprising: 
two Canadian Mint 2014 $20 coins, 
two Canada $20 magical reindeer 
and Santa Claus coins, a Royal Mint 
100 Patacas coins and a Franklin 
Mint 1974 peace medal, all boxed, 
some with certificates £40 - £60

488   Twenty-five loose silver 
and metalware collectable 
coins including a Canadian $5, 
Trafalgar £5 and others, some with 
certificates (21) £60 - £100

489   A George III five shillings dollar 
1804 £40 - £60

490   A William III crown dated 1696 
£40 - £60

465

484
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491   A George III crown dated 1818 
£40 - £60

492   A George III crown dated 1818 
£40 - £60

493   A George III crown dated 1819 
£40 - £60

494   A George III crown dated 1819 
£40 - £60

495   A George III crown dated 1820 
£40 - £60

496   A George III crown dated 1820 
£40 - £60

497   A George IV crown dated 1821 
£40 - £60

498   A George IV crown dated 1822 
£40 - £60

499   A Victorian crown dated 1844 
£30 - £50

500   A Victorian crown dated 1844 
£30 - £50

501   A Victorian crown dated 1844 
£30 - £50

502   A Victorian crown dated 1845 
£30 - £50

503   A Victorian crown dated 1845 
£30 - £50

504   A Victorian crown dated 1847 
£30 - £50

505   A Victorian crown dated 1847 
£30 - £50

506   Five Victorian crowns dated 
1887 (5) £100 - £150

507   Five Victorian crowns dated 
1887 (5) £100 - £150

508   Five Victorian crowns,  
2 x dated 1888 and 3 x 1889 (5) 
£100 - £150

509   Five Victorian crowns, 1 x 1890, 
1 x 1891 and 3 x 1892 (5) £100 - £150

510   Four Victorian crowns, 3 x 1893 
and 1 x 1894 (4) £80 - £120

511   Five Victorian crowns, 3 x 1895 
and 2 x 1896 (5) £100 - £150

512   Three Victorian crowns,  
1 x 1897, 1 x 1898 and 1 x 1899 (3) 
£60 - £100

513   Four Victorian crowns dated 
1900 (4) £80 - £120

514   Three Edwardian crowns, 
dated 1902 (3) £60 - £100

515   Fifteen crowns: 2 x 1927,  
2 x 1928, 2 x 1929, 2 x 1930, 1 x 1931,  
1 x 1932, 3 x 1935, 1 x 1936 and  
1  x 1937 (15) £150 - £200

516   A George VI 1937 fifteen coin 
specimen set cased £150 - £200

517   A Royal Mint 2013 United 
Kingdom Premium Proof 16-coin 
set, boxed and with certificate 
£80 - £120

518   A Royal Mint 2017 United 
Kingdom Premium Proof 14-coin 
set, boxed and with certificate 
£80 - £120

519   A Royal Mint 2017 United 
Kingdom Premium Proof 14-coin 
set, boxed and with certificate 
£80 - £120

520   A Royal Mint 2018 United 
Kingdom Premium Proof 14-coin 
set, boxed and with certificate 
£80 - £120

521   A Royal Mint 2019 United 
Kingdom Premium Proof 14-coin 
set, boxed and with certificate 
£80 - £120

522   A Royal Mint 2020 United 
Kingdom Premium Proof 14-coin 
set, boxed and with certificate 
£80 - £120

523   A Royal Mint 2021 United 
Kingdom Premium Proof 14-coin 
set, boxed and with certificate 
£80 - £120

524   A Royal Mint 2022 United 
Kingdom Premium Proof 14-coin 
set, boxed and with certificate 
£80 - £120

525   Two Royal Mint Executive 
proof coin collections for 2007 
& 2008, both boxed and with 
certificates (2) £60 - £100

526   A Royal Mint 2014 United 
Kingdom 6-coin commemorative 
edition set and a 2012 10-coin set, 
both cased and with certificates (2) 
£30 - £50

527   A Royal Mint 2024 United 
Kingdom 14-coin set and a 2015 
14-coin set, both cased and with 
certificates (2) £30 - £50

528   A Royal Mint 2023 King 
Charles III 8-coin set and a 2023 set, 
both cased and with certificates (2) 
£30 - £50

495 500 504

517 (pt) 520 (pt)
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529   Eleven Royal Mint proof sets 
2000-2011 (excluding 2008) (11) 
£150 - £200

530   Four Royal Mint proof sets 
for 2000, 2002, 2006 and 2011 (4) 
£40 - £60

531   Eight Royal Mint proof sets: 
1983-1990 (8) £80 - £120

532   Fourteen Royal Mint proof sets: 
1991, 1992 1993, 1994, 1995, 1996 x 
2, 1997, 1998 x 3, 1999 x 2. and 2003 
(14) £120 - £150

533   Thirteen Royal Mint proof sets 
1970-1982 (13) £120 - £150

534   A Bank of England ‘white’ five 
pound note dated Autust 1949, 
Beale, 018 093331 £50 - £80

535   A Bank of England ‘white’ five 
pound note dated August 1949, 
Beale, 028 014912 £50 - £80

536   A Bank of England ‘white’ five 
pound note dated February 1951, 
Beale, T82 005450 £50 - £80

537   A Bank of England ‘white’ five 
pound note dated May 1951, Beale, 
U78 078496 £50 - £80

538   A Bank of England ‘white’ 
five pound note dated April 1955, 
O’Brien, Z53 017489 £50 - £80

539   A ‘Chief Cashier Banknote 
Collection Limited Edition Issue’ 
(Kentfield) together with two £5 
coin and banknote sets and five 
hundred and ten pounds in old 
banknotes (Qty) £400 - £500

540   A group of coinage sets 
including Isle of Man Decimal Proof 
Set 1971, First World War Circulating 
Coinage Set, GB 1938 set, GB 1944 
set, six cased New Zealand dollars, 
Cayman Islands Proof Set etc. (Qty) 
£150 - £200

541   A group of commemorative 
coinage including two 1951 sets, 
three 1935 sets/part sets, crowns 
etc. (Qty) £80 - £120

542   A group of 19th and 20th 
century half crowns including some 
silver and part silver examples 
£80 - £120

543   A group of 19th and 20th 
century florins including some silver 
and part silver examples £50 - £80

544   A group of pre-1947 silver 
and part silver coinage including 
sixpences, threepences, shillings 
etc. (Qty) £100 - £150

545   Three John Bradbury 
banknotes including one Ten Shilling 
and two One Pound notes (3) 
£150 - £200

546   A group of Ten Shillings 
banknotes including Peppiatt, 
O’Brien, Hollom and Fforde (32) 
£50 - £80

547   A group of eleven consecutive 
£10 notes, H63 971284-971294, 
Page, together with two further £10 
notes (12) £40 - £60

548   A group of One Pound 
banknotes including three 
consecutive A98H 614733-614735, 
various cashiers (22) £50 - £70

549   A group of four Ten Shillings 
and One Pounds banknotes signed 
by Norman Fenwick Warren Fisher 
(4) £50 - £80

550   A group of One Pound 
banknotes including two 
consecutive runs, R38 366905-
366917 and BU80 071114-071123, 
various cashiers £100 - £150

551   A group of Five Pounds 
banknotes including a consecutive 
run 39U 186209-186220, Page, 
together with Hollom and Fforde 
examples (21) £60 - £100

552   A group of six Five Pounds 
banknotes, O’Brien, including one in 
a PMG case (6) £100 - £150

553   Two Fifty Pounds banknotes, 
Somerset and Gill (2) £30 - £40

554   A group of Ten Pounds 
and Twenty Pounds banknotes 
including a consecutive run A14 
075703-075705, various cashiers 
(11) £80 - £120

555   A group of one hundred 
consecutive One Pound banknotes, 
78N 267601-267700, Page, 
together with a consecutive run of 
Five Pounds notes EX90 258107-
258124 (excluding 258110), a 
consecutive run of Ten Shillings 
notes, H52 074401-074410 and 
other banknotes (136) £200 - £300

556   A Queen Victoria Jubilee 1887 
seven-coin set £180 - £220

557   A George VI 1937 Specimen 
Coins set £150 - £200

539 (pt)532 (pt)

556 (pt) 555 (pt)



		             	  Hammer Prices  -  September  2025
October 2025 |  Antique Furniture & Collectors’ Items  | 7170 |  Coins & Bank Notes

October 2025  |  Antique Furniture & Collectors’ Items

558   A group of four cased ‘The 
Queen’s Beasts Two Ounce Fine 
Silver £5 Coin’ sets together with a 
Queen Elizabeth II Sapphire Jubilee 
silver £5 coin (5) £150 - £200

559   A Princess Diana 585/1000 
gold coin, 0.5 grams £30 - £50

560   A 1804 Bank of England 
Five Shillings/Dollar coin together 
with 1889 and 1899 crowns and a 
Chinese coin (4) £50 - £70

561   A full gold sovereign dated 1906 
£500 - £600

562   A full gold sovereign dated 
1908 £500 - £600

563   A full gold sovereign dated 
1908 £500 - £600

564   A full gold sovereign dated 
1915 £500 - £600

565   A full gold sovereign dated 
1918 £500 - £600

566   A full gold sovereign dated 
1979 £500 - £600

567   A full gold sovereign dated 
1979 £500 - £600

568   A full gold sovereign dated 
1979 £500 - £600

569   A full gold sovereign dated 
1979 £500 - £600

570   A full gold sovereign dated 
1979 £500 - £600

571   A full gold sovereign dated 1979 
£500 - £600

572   A full gold sovereign dated 
2015 £500 - £600

573   A full gold sovereign dated 
2015 £500 - £600

574   A full gold sovereign dated 
2015 £500 - £600

575   A full gold sovereign dated 
2015 £500 - £600

559 563 566

568 571 573

HAMMER PRICES - SEPTEMBER 2025

71	 £45
72	 £100
73	 £22
74	 £50
76	 £22
77	 £65
78	 £55
79	 £60
80	 £60
81	 £140
82	 £280
83	 £150
84	 £50
85	 £40
86	 £420
87	 £300
88	 £400
90	 £110
91	 £90
92	 £30
93	 £190
94	 £850
96	 £300
97	 £70
98	 £400
99	 £95
100	 £110
101	 £24
102	 £10
103	 £24
104	 £22
106	 £50
107	 £100
108	 £75
109	 £550
110	 £130
111	 £140
112	 £60
155	 £160
156	 £12
159	 £50
160	 £75
179	 £0
201	 £120
202	 £70
203	 £60
204	 £60
205	 £60
206	 £60
207	 £60

208	 £55
209	 £70
210	 £70
211	 £55
212	 £110
213	 £100
214	 £90
215	 £85
216	 £90
217	 £70
218	 £90
219	 £35
220	 £35
221	 £70
222	 £80
223	 £60
224	 £35
225	 £60
226	 £45
227	 £90
228	 £220
229	 £320
230	 £240
231	 £140
232	 £120
233	 £260
234	 £160
235	 £85
236	 £90
237	 £40
238	 £380
239	 £120
240	 £35
241	 £240
242	 £150
243	 £320
244	 £190
245	 £200
246	 £40
247	 £110
248	 £340
249	 £340
250	 £60
251	 £400
252	 £380
253	 £65
254	 £260
255	 £130
256	 £70
257	 £40

258	 £110
259	 £100
260	 £2900
261	 £1500
262	 £220
263	 £800
264	 £200
265	 £1100
266	 £65
267	 £30
268	 £55
269	 £75
270	 £40
271	 £26
272	 £10
301	 £220
302	 £340
303	 £120
304	 £110
305	 £130
306	 £110
307	 £110
308	 £40
309	 £130
310	 £220
311	 £220
312	 £240
313	 £260
314	 £60
315	 £60
316	 £220
317	 £95
318	 £85
319	 £30
320	 £45
321	 £40
322	 £100
323	 £110
331	 £65
332	 £65
333	 £60
334	 £170
335	 £90
336	 £90
337	 £28
338	 £22
341	 £50
342	 £28
343	 £30
352	 £85

354	 £50
355	 £260
356	 £420
359	 £130
360	 £30
361	 £280
362	 £1300
363	 £500
364	 £650
365	 £420
366	 £260
401	 £280
402	 £120
403	 £75
404	 £170
405	 £55
406	 £85
407	 £35
408	 £150
409	 £60
410	 £55
411	 £55
412	 £80
413	 £130
414	 £170
415	 £70
416	 £85
417	 £85
418	 £640
419	 £130
420	 £100
421	 £260
422	 £110
423	 £130
424	 £70
425	 £65
426	 £120
427	 £85
428	 £55
429	 £90
430	 £60
431	 £130
432	 £60
433	 £120
434	 £75
435	 £70
436	 £30
437	 £40
438	 £160
439	 £75

440	 £60
441	 £65
442	 £85
443	 £190
444	 £750
445	 £60
446	 £140
447	 £220
448	 £65
449	 £40
450	 £45
451	 £240
452	 £45
453	 £110
455	 £45
456	 £50
457	 £55
458	 £120
459	 £45
460	 £70
461	 £80
462	 £65
463	 £85
464	 £14
465	 £60
466	 £140
467	 £65
468	 £130
469	 £170
470	 £30
471	 £120
472	 £150
502	 £400
503	 £150
504	 £260
505	 £170
506	 £140
507	 £60
508	 £220
509	 £55
510	 £175
511	 £600
512	 £160
513	 £500
514	 £110
515	 £240
516	 £170
517	 £95
518	 £150
519	 £75

520	 £180
521	 £220
522	 £300
523	 £180
524	 £150
525	 £75
526	 £260
527	 £110
528	 £170
529	 £60
530	 £85
531	 £480
532	 £300
533	 £320
534	 £750
535	 £130
536	 £220
537	 £260
538	 £280
539	 £110
540	 £250
541	 £300
542	 £130
543	 £440
544	 £320
545	 £150
546	 £70
548	 £340
550	 £190
551	 £550
552	 £700
553	 £370
554	 £85
555	 £75
556	 £85
557	 £130
558	 £90
559	 £85
560	 £320
561	 £170
562	 £95
563	 £400
564	 £85
565	 £110
566	 £170
567	 £80
568	 £80
569	 £100
570	 £550
571	 £90

1	 £65
10	 £80
11	 £360
13	 £75
15	 £26
16	 £85
17	 £85
18	 £80
19	 £80
20	 £60
21	 £35
22	 £140
23	 £55
24	 £30
26	 £160
27	 £160
29	 £70
30	 £100
31	 £130
32	 £120
33	 £120
34	 £260
35	 £300
37	 £50
39	 £140
40	 £320
41	 £55
42	 £55
43	 £70
45	 £200
46	 £150
47	 £140
48	 £150
51	 £340
53	 £50
56	 £14
57	 £45
58	 £90
59	 £160
60	 £140
61	 £50
62	 £70
63	 £20
64	 £110
65	 £80
66	 £60
67	 £60
68	 £65
69	 £85
70	 £700
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623	 £95
624	 £820
625	 £150
626	 £70
627	 £120
628	 £90
629	 £90
630	 £340
631	 £240
632	 £110
633	 £150
634	 £350
635	 £290
636	 £190
637	 £140
638	 £260
639	 £190
640	 £210
641	 £200
642	 £100
643	 £150
644	 £160
645	 £360
646	 £180
647	 £380
648	 £50
649	 £120
650	 £220
651	 £190
652	 £80
653	 £300
654	 £100
655	 £180
656	 £110
657	 £150
658	 £130
659	 £310
660	 £180
661	 £150
662	 £120
663	 £165
664	 £140
665	 £170
666	 £90
667	 £120
668	 £250
669	 £230
670	 £100
672	 £150
673	 £95

674	 £190
675	 £80
676	 £210
679	 £435
680	 £290
681	 £30
682	 £50
683	 £660
684	 £120
685	 £55
686	 £160
687	 £45
688	 £360
689	 £150
690	 £45
692	 £380
693	 £130
694	 £320
695	 £140
696	 £120
697	 £240
698	 £260
699	 £180
700	 £1900
701	 £640
702	 £320
703	 £80
704	 £260
705	 £55
706	 £80
708	 £680
709	 £70
710	 £180
711	 £220
712	 £100
713	 £110
714	 £800
715	 £600
716	 £30
717	 £220
718	 £220
719	 £440
720	 £130
721	 £145
722	 £115
723	 £115
726	 £220
727	 £320
728	 £210
729	 £320

730	 £400
731	 £80
732	 £26
734	 £150
735	 £85
736	 £500
737	 £700
738	 £150
740	 £700
741	 £420
743	 £240
744	 £150
745	 £160
746	 £100
747	 £40
748	 £10
750	 £85
753	 £400
754	 £260
756	 £860
757	 £1200
759	 £70
760	 £55
761	 £340
762	 £60
763	 £85
764	 £220
765	 £90
766	 £100
767	 £110
768	 £260
769	 £170
770	 £180
771	 £170
772	 £180
773	 £75
774	 £70
775	 £85
776	 £70
777	 £100
778	 £100
779	 £110
780	 £85
781	 £130
782	 £110
783	 £80
784	 £80
785	 £95
786	 £110
787	 £50

789	 £45
790	 £45
792	 £45
795	 £55
796	 £45
798	 £50
800	 £90
803	 £75
805	 £80
806	 £50
807	 £30
809	 £40
811	 £50
812	 £30
813	 £30
814	 £150
815	 £160
817	 £45
818	 £45
819	 £45
820	 £45
821	 £45
822	 £45
823	 £120
824	 £30
825	 £75
826	 £70
827	 £420
828	 £190
829	 £180
832	 £410
833	 £190
834	 £140
835	 £95
836	 £90
837	 £45
838	 £150
839	 £90
840	 £170
841	 £50
882	 £160
883	 £170
884	 £360
885	 £420
886	 £2100
887	 £160
888	 £200
889	 £540
890	 £300
899	 £110

901	 £220
902	 £300
903	 £520
904	 £280
905	 £240
906	 £85
907	 £20
908	 £300
909	 £260
910	 £1900
911	 £1900
912	 £240
913	 £190
914	 £20
915	 £120
916	 £200
917	 £320
918	 £200
919	 £180
920	 £26
921	 £480
922	 £55
923	 £440
924	 £850
925	 £35
926	 £2100
927	 £320
928	 £55
929	 £55
930	 £170
932	 £50
933	 £45
934	 £45
935	 £100
945	 £280
946	 £520
947	 £260
948	 £1000
949	 £2200
950	 £1510
951	 £4750
952	 £4600
953	 £4300
954	 £4400
955	 £4300
956	 £4150
957	 £10250
958	 £2700
959	 £2100
960	 £1050

961	 £2550
962	 £2550
963	 £2600
964	 £2550
965	 £2550
966	 £3900
967	 £2650
968	 £1025
969	 £1025
970	 £2800
971	 £1025
972	 £1000
973	 £1025
974	 £270
975	 £520
976	 £2100
977	 £2650
978	 £450
979	 £530
980	 £420
981	 £520
982	 £520
983	 £520
984	 £520
985	 £520
986	 £260
988	 £260
989	 £530
990	 £600
991	 £530
992	 £530
993	 £530
994	 £520
995	 £520
996	 £520
997	 £520
998	 £530
999	 £530
1000	£540

572	 £110
573	 £80
574	 £185
575	 £160
576	 £385
577	 £110
578	 £55
579	 £110
580	 £100
581	 £70
582	 £55
583	 £170
584	 £120
585	 £150
586	 £420
587	 £130
588	 £150
589	 £55
590	 £180
591	 £160
592	 £90
593	 £100
594	 £85
595	 £150
596	 £800
597	 £240
598	 £135
599	 £240
600	 £170
601	 £140
602	 £80
603	 £460
604	 £440
605	 £85
606	 £120
607	 £30
608	 £35
609	 £220
610	 £190
611	 £150
612	 £140
613	 £500
614	 £140
615	 £55
617	 £760
618	 £190
619	 £360
620	 £620
621	 £120
622	 £75


